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The H1 2021 report is the first financial period where we

are disclosing our net revenue and gross profit.

We have experienced strong growth in net revenue in H1

2021 compared to the same period last year – growing

by 82% to DKK 53.6m. At the same time gross profit

margin has increased to 91% – from 87% in H1 2020.

During H1 2021 we prepared our Initial Public Offering to

be listed at First North Nasdaq Copenhagen. The listing

and bell ringing ceremony took place on 2 July 2021 –

after the balance date – however only made possible by

all the diligent preparation during H1 2021. We are

extremely proud and humble about the significant

interest in OrderYOYO, and that we could welcome 1,123

new shareholders in OrderYOYO A/S as of 2 July 2021.

Financial Highlights – 82% net revenue growth H1
2021 YoY

H1 2021 was truly an exciting and busy 6 months period

for OrderYOYO.

The year started with all our markets across UK, Ireland

and Denmark being in full lock down due to Covid-19.

Slowly throughout the half-year period restrictions were

lifted, and in June restaurants in all our markets could

once again welcome guests to dine in their restaurants.

Even though a lot of the restrictions of the pandemic is

eased and we are slowly returning to normality, we

believe that the effects of the pandemic on the takeaway

industry – our key market – are here to stay. The

pandemic has more than anything demonstrated the

importance for local, independent takeaway restaurants

to claim back their returning customers in a digital world

dominated by portals.

Through this period OrderYOYO has stayed focused on

our overall mission and value proposition – to liberate

your local, independent takeaway restaurant – and we

continue to empower our Restaurant Partners to claim

back their customers and fundamentally to claim back

their own businesses with our software solution.

It was therefore a great pleasure that we following our

acquisition of Happz UG announced 20 August 2021

could welcome Restaurant Partner number 5,000 to

OrderYOYO to total 5,041.

The growth in Restaurant Partners from 30 June 2020 to

20 August 2021 totals a growth of 49% - including the

acquisition of Happz – or equivalent to a 46% organic

growth in Restaurant Partners.

2,900
3,081

3,177

3,386
3,567

4,650

5,041

31.12.2018 30.06.2019 31.12.2019 30.06.2020 31.12.2020 30.06.2021 20.08.2021

Total number of Restaurant Partners
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• 20 August 2021 we entered Germany by welcoming

Happz to OrderYOYO – which increased total

Restaurant Partners to 5,041 – a growth of 49%

compared to 30 June 20220. The 5,000 mark is a

significant milestone for OrderYOYO

• Guidance for total number of Restaurant Partners 31

December 2021 is increased to 5,250

• EBITDA before other external costs for H1 2021

showed a healthy development to DKK 3.7m

compared to DKK 2.7m for H1 2020

• Guidance for EBITDA before other external costs full-

year 2021 of DKK 5-10m is maintained

Financial Highlights – 82% net revenue growth H1
2021 YoY

• Strong net revenue growth H1 2021 vs H1 2020 of

82% - to DKK 53.6m in H1 2021

• Strong ARR growth based on June 2021 compared to

June 2020 of 31% - to DKK 105.4m

• The summer months of June, July and August are the

weakest takeaway months during the year due to

seasonality effects

• End 2021 ARR growth guidance of 20-30% to DKK

125-135m is maintained

• Solid GMV growth H1 2021 vs H1 2020 of 37% - to

DKK 606m

• GMV June 2021 as expected – June 2021 was the first

month where Covid restrictions were lifted in all our

markets which as expected meant extraordinary

weaker take-away activities in June

• Annualised December GMV growth guidance of 18-

26% to DKK 1.4 – 1.5bn is maintained

• We continue to focus on OrderYOYO’s purpose –

”Liberate your local independent takeaway

restaurant”. The number of Restaurant Partners is

accordingly an important KPI on our journey

• 30 June 2021 our number of Restaurant Partners

totalled 4,650 (5,041 per 20 August 2021)

Full year guidance

Financial full year guidance as presented in the 

Company Description published for the IPO is 

maintained

End 2021 ARR growth guidance of 20-30% to DKK 

125-135m

End 2021 GMV growth guidance of 18-26% to DKK 

1.4 – 1.5bn

EBITDA before other external costs full-year 2021 

of DKK 5-10m

Guidance for number of Restaurant Partners is 

increased from 5,000 to 5,250
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Key Financial Highlights       

       DKK million  H1 2021  H1 2020  Change 

Net revenue  53.6  29.5  82% 

Gross profit margin  91%  87%  +4% 

Gross Merchandise Value (GMV)  605.5  441.6  37% 

Annual Recurring Revenue (ARR)  105.4  80.3  31% 
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Note  DKK’000  H1 2021  H1 2020  

        

  INCOME STATEMENT      

1  Net revenue  53,636  29.520  

  Gross profit  48,628  25.585  

  Gross profit margin  91%  87%  

  Staff costs  21,649  11.220  

  External costs  23,296  11,689  

2  EBITDA before other external costs  3,683  2,676  

2  Other external costs  13,356  2,182  

  Depreciations and amortizations  822  274  

3  Net financials  -823  2,565  

  Net profit or loss before tax  -9,672  -2,345  

  Tax on net profit or loss for the year  2,940  1,411  

  Net profit or loss after tax  -6,732  -934  

        

  FINANCIAL POSITION  30.06.2021  31.12.2020  

  Intangible assets  22,855  10,329  

  Tangible assets  2,460  1,999  

  Inventories  1,598  648  

  Receivables  11,058  8,114  

  Cash  96,429  24,657  

  Total assets  134,400  45,747  

  Equity  57,179  -3,468  

  Interest-bearing debt  26,403  26,403  

  Trade payables  14,291  6,334  

  Other payables  36,527  16,478  

  Total equity and liabilities  134,400  45,747  
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Market development

During H1 2021 we experienced the first lifting of Covid-

restrictions in all our markets, and in June restaurant

owners could once again welcome in-dine guests to their

restaurants.

While we are gradually returning to our normal lives, the

Covid-pandemic has more than anything amplified the

need for local, independent takeaway restaurants to

claim back their loyal returning consumers in a digital

world dominated by portals.

The pandemic has further accelerated the digitalisation

trend in all corners of our societies, including the

takeaway industry. An even faster growing part of

takeaways are thus made digitally.

The digital space is dominated by portals – however, the

local, independent takeaway restaurant needs to claim

back ownership of their own loyal consumers to secure

their financial survival. The Covid-pandemic has made it

crystal clear that this is a MUST for the takeaway

restaurants.

During the reopening of the societies in June we

experienced a minor slowdown in the growth in

takeaway orders – as expected as people were eager to

go out. However, already in July we saw a normalisation

of orders, a trend that has continued in August. The

takeaway industry is a gigantic industry, and the digital

part of the industry will experience strong growth – also

post-Covid.

OrderYOYO is as a market leading software provider well

positioned to gain from both trends – an increased need

and pull from local, independent takeaway restaurants to

claim back their loyal consumers and an increased

digitalisation of the industry.

OrderYOYO at a glance

OrderYOYO is a leading European provider of an

ordering, payment and marketing software solution to

takeaway restaurants. OrderYOYO’s solution is offered as

a usage-based Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) solution that

enables independent takeaway restaurants to build their

own-branded online presence and grow their businesses.

The software solution helps takeaway restaurants drive

online takeaway orders through their own tailored online

presence in the individual takeaway restaurant’s own

brand and name. OrderYOYO offers an integrated end-

to-end software solution that includes a branded

website, mobile apps, order- and payment processing,

menu management systems, business intelligence and

user data analytics, Google optimisation, social media

promotion tools, e-mail marketing and Restaurant

Partner customer support.

With up to 90% of a takeaway restaurant’s orders coming

from loyal returning consumers it is crucial that the local,

independent takeaway restaurant claims back ownership

of these loyal consumers.

Our mission has from the foundation been to liberate

your local, independent takeaway restaurant and

empower restaurant owners to claim back their

returning consumers and fundamentally their business.

91-95%
Left to the 

restaurant

65-86%
Left to the 

restaurant

Food portal

Commission

Commission

Significant saving in paid commission rates for 
Restaurant Partners with their own-branded 

software solution powered by OrderYOYO

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: K
2G

L8
-W

14
45

-E
U

7K
M

-B
Y4

TB
-Y

FV
6X

-Z
Q

PB
5



Overall Comments | Half-year Report 2021 

Overall Comments

OrderYOYO A/S | CVR: 36704608 6

668

477

2.422

0

868

628

3.443

102

31.12.2020 20.08.2021

Strong growth in GMV and orders in H1 2021

3 million orders were processed through OrderYOYO’s

software solution in the first 6 months of 2021 – an

increase of 30% compared to the same period last year.

The strong order growth translates into a total GMV for

H1 2021 of DKK 605.5m – a 37% growth compared to H1

2020.

Solid ARR Growth in H1 2021

In the post-Covid month of June we experienced strong

growth in ARR. ARR based on June increased by 31% in

2021 compared to June 2020.

All markets have contributed to the growth in H1 2021

with UK being the largest market totalling 59% of June

2021 ARR.

We liberate your local, independent takeaway
restaurants

During the first 6 months of 2021 we have experienced

the highest growth in number of Restaurant Partners

since the foundation of OrderYOYO.

With the acquisition of Happz in Germany announced 20

August, the total number of Restaurant Partners crossed

the significant 5,000 mark – growing 49% compared to

30 June 2020. The average yearly growth in Restaurant

Partners was just above 10% in 2019 and 2020. Numbers

that underline the need and demand for OrderYOYO’s

software solution.

Restaurant Partners by market

We have delivered growth in the number of Restaurant

Partners in all our markets. With market leading

positions in Denmark and Ireland in our segment of

restaurants – with market shares of 38% and 28%,

respectively – the majority of growth in new Restaurant

Partners is coming from the UK holding the largest

potential for growth. The number of UK Restaurant

Partners has thus until 20 August increased by 42% since

the beginning of the year.

As a consequence of the strong growth in

Restaurant Partners and following the

acquisition of Happz in Germany we have

increased our guidance for number of

Restaurant Partners end of 2021 to 5,250.
59% 25% 16%

Annual Recurring Revenue June 2021 by market

Annual Recurring Revenue development

80

6 86

25

-6

105

June 2020 ARR

Uplift
 - Existin

g Custo
mers

Existin
g Custo

mers

New Custo
mers

Churn

June 2021 ARR
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Further information
Søren Gammelgaard, CEO

E: soren@orderyoyo.com

T: +45 41884776

Certified adviser
Grant Thornton

Stockholmsgade 45

2100 Copenhagen

Denmark 

Dates for publication of financial information
22 March 2022: Full year report 2021
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Overall Comments

Strong growth in Net Revenue, Gross Profit and
EBITDA

H1 2021 showed a strong growth in Net revenue of 82%

to DKK 53.6m compared to DKK 29.5m in H1 2020.

At the same time we have experienced a strong growth

in gross profit of 90% to DKK 48.6m compared to DKK

25.6m in H1 2020.

The growth in gross profit is driven both by the net

revenue growth as well as expansion of the gross margin

increasing to 91% in H1 2021 compared to 87% in H1

2020.

H1 2021 shows an EBITDA before other external costs of

DKK 3.7m compared to an EBITDA of DKK 2.7m in H1

2020.

H1 2021 operating loss of DKK 10.5m due to IPO related

non-recurring costs (see note 2 page 18).

Healthy balance sheet

Total assets has increased to DKK 134.4m by 30 June

2021 compared to DKK 45.7m by 31 December 2020.

The increase in total assets is mainly explained by

increase in cash position as the proceeds from the IPO on

2 July 2021 was credited on 30 June 2021. Cash has thus

increased to DKK 96.4m as per 30 June 2021 compared

to DKK 24.7m by 31 December 2020.

Capitalised development costs totalled DKK 22.9m by 30

June 2021 compared to DKK 10.3m by 31 December

2020 as a consequence of increased development

activities to benefit our Restaurant Partners.

Interest bearing debt totals DKK 26.4m by 30 June 2021

unchanged from 31 December 2020.

Total equity is increased to DKK 57.2m by 30 June 2021

compared to negative DKK 3.5m by 31 December 2020.
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Gross Merchandise Value (GMV)

Gross Merchandise Value (GMV) is the total Restaurant

Partners revenue from end consumers processed

through OrderYOYO’s software solution.

Monthly Recurring Revenue (MRR)

Monthly Recurring Revenue (MRR) is the total monthly

value of commissions paid by Restaurant Partners on

orders, service fees charged to end consumers on orders

and marketing services fees from Restaurant Partners.

Marketing service fees are sold on a subscription basis to

Restaurant Partners to enhance promotion online to end

consumers. Start up fees to Restaurant Partners are not

included in MRR.

Annual Recurring Revenue (ARR)

Annual recurring revenue (ARR) is the annualised value of

Monthly Recurring Revenue (MRR), i.e. MRR in a given

month times 12.

Net Revenue

Net revenue is the fiscal invoiced revenue in a given

period charged to Restaurant Partners. Net revenue

includes commissions, end consumer service fees and

marketing services fees to Restaurant Partners.

Additionally, other fees charged to Restaurant Partners

are included in net revenue.

Definitions

Restaurant Partners

We believe in a close partnership with our customers.

Therefore, we label our customers as Restaurant

Partners. Restaurant Partners are defined by the

number of restaurant outlets with whom we have

agreements to use our software solution to process

orders, payments and marketing activities. Restaurant

Partners are only counted when they are set up with

their own branded online solution to receive and

process orders powered by OrderYOYO by software.

OrderYOYO A/S | CVR: 36704608 8
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“We are on a mission to liberate your local, 

independent takeaway restaurant. 

We continue to empower our Restaurant Partners 

to claim back their customers and fundamentally 

to claim back their own businesses”

- Søren Gammelgaard, CEO
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Financial

Report
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Statement by the Management

The Board of Directors and Board of Management have

considered and approved the Half-year Report of

OrderYOYO A/S for the financial period 1 January - 30

June 2021.

The half year report has been presented in accordance

with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the interim financial statements give a

true and fair view of the company’s assets,

liabilities and financial position at 30 June 2021 and of

the results of the company’s operations and cash flows

for the financial period 1 January - 30 June 2021.

Moreover, in our opinion, the Management’s Report

includes a fair review of developments in the company’s

operations and financial position and describes the

principal risks and uncertainties factors that may affect

the company.

Board of Management

Søren Gammelgaard

CEO

Board of Directors

Jesper Johansen

Chairman of the Board

Preben Damgaard Nielsen Ulla Brockenhuus-Schack

Theis Regner Riber Søndergaard Jacob Christian Bratting Pedersen

OrderYOYO A/S | CVR: 36704608 11
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The independent auditor’s review report on 

the interim financial statements

To the shareholders of OrderYOYO

We have performed a review of the interim financial

statements of OrderYOYO A/S for the period 1 January

2021 to 30 June 2021, comprising accounting policies,

income statement, statement of financial position,

statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows

and notes.

We have performed a review of the interim financial

statements of OrderYOYO A/S for the period 1 January

2021 to 30 June 2021, which comprise accounting

policies, income statement, statement of financial

position, statement of changes in equity, statement of

cash flows and notes.

Management’s responsibility for the interim financial

statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of

interim financial statements that give a fair presentation

in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Furthermore, the management is responsible for such

internal control as the management considers necessary

to prepare interim financial statements that is free from

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the interim

financial statements We conducted our review in

accordance with the international standard applying in

relation to review of interim financial statements

performed by the independent auditor of the company

and additional requirements under Danish audit

regulations. This requires that we express an opinion as

to whether any matters have come to our attention that

causes us to believe that the financial statements as such

have not in all material respects been prepared in

accordance with the applicable financial reporting

framework. The standard also requires us to comply with

relevant ethical requirements.

A review of financial statements performed in

accordance with the international standard applying in

relation to review of interim financial statements

performed by the independent auditor of the company is

a limited assurance engagement. The auditor’s

procedures consist primarily of making inquiries of the

management and, when appropriate, of others within

the enterprise, applying analytical procedures, and

evaluating the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially

less than those performed in an audit conducted in

accordance with international standards on auditing.

Accordingly, we do not express any audit opinion on the

interim financial statements.

12
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The independent auditor’s review report on 

the interim financial statements

Emphasis of matter concerning the understanding of

the review

As comparison figures in the profit and loss account for

the 2021 half-year report, OrderYOYO has chosen to

include figures from group reporting per 30.06.2020.

Figures from H1 2020 as they show in the half-yearly

report have not been subject to review.

Copenhagen, 25 August 2021

Deloitte

State Authorised Public Accountants

Company reg. no. 33 96 35 56

Bjørn Winkler Jakobsen

State Authorised Public Accountant

mne32127

Mads Juul Hansen 

State Authorised Public Accountant

mne44386

13

Conclusion

During our review, nothing has come to our attention,

which causes us to believe that the interim financial

statements do not provide a fair presentation of the

company's assets, liabilities and financial position 30 June

2021 and of the results from its activities and cash flows

for the period 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021, in

accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.
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Income

Statement

 

Note  DKK’000  H1 2021  H1 2020 

       

  INCOME STATEMENT     

1  Net revenue   53,636  29,520 

  Cost of goods  5,008  3,935 

  Gross profit  48,628  25,585 

  Gross profit margin  91%  87% 

  Staff costs  21,649  11,220 

  External costs  23,296  11,689 

2  Other external costs  13,356  2,182 

  Depreciations and amortisations  822  274 

2  Operating profit/loss  -10,495  220 

3  Net financials  -823  2,565 

  Earnings before tax  -9,672  -2,345 

  Tax on net profit or loss for the year  2,940  1,411 

  Net profit or loss for the year  -6,732  -934 

OrderYOYO A/S | CVR: 36704608 14
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DKK’000  30.06.2021  31.12.2020 

     

FIXED ASSETS     

Completed development projects  1,334  1,642 

Development projects in progress  21,521  8,687 

Intangible assets  22,855  10,329 

Other fixtures and fittings tools and equipment  2,023  1,577 

Property plant and equipment  2,023  1,577 

Deposits  437  422 

Total investments  437  422 

FIXED ASSETS  25,315  12,328 

     

CURRENT ASSETS     

Manufactured goods and goods for resale  1,598  648 

Inventories  1,598  648 

Trade receivables  650  1,294 

Other receivables  884  2,578 

Income tax receivables  5,467  2,522 

Prepayment  4,057  1,720 

Receivables  11,058  8,114 

Cash  96,429  24,657 

CURRENT ASSETS  109,085  33,419 

     

TOTAL ASSETS  134,400  45,747 

     

EQUITY     

Contributed capital  538  244 

Reserve for development costs  17,827  8,056 

Retained earnings  38,814  -11,768 

EQUITY  57,179  -3,468 

     

LIABILITIES     

Interest bearing debt  26,403  26,403 

Total non-current liabilities  26,403  24,195 

Trade payables  14,291  6,334 

Other payables  36,527  16,478 

Total current liabilities  50,818  25,020 

LIABILITIES  77,221  49,215 

     

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  134,400  45,747 

Balance Sheet Statement | Half-year Report 2021 

Balance Sheet 

Statement

15OrderYOYO A/S | CVR: 36704608
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DKK’000  H1 2021  H1 2020 

     

CASH FLOW STATEMENT     

     

Net profit or loss for the year  -6,732  -934 

Adjustments  -2,941  1,429 

Change in working capital  17,549  7,640 

Cash flows from operating activities before net financials  7,876  8,135 

Interest received and similar amounts  -1,112  -911 

Cash flows  from operating activities  6,754  7,224 

Purchase of intangible assets  -12,834  -5,283 

Purchase of property, plant, and equipment   -959  -561 

Increase deposit  -15  -40 

Cash flows from investment activities   -13,808  -5,884 

Repayments of long-term payables  0  -158 

Cash capital increase  79,418  10,239 

Warrant Cash settlements  566  0 

Other cash flows from financing activities   -2,033  0 

Cash flow from financing activities   77,951  10,081 

Change in cash and cash equivalents   70,897  11,421 

Cash and cash equivalents  24,657  7,331 

Foreign currency translation adjustments (cash and cash 

equivalents) 

 875  -1,654 

Cash and cash equivalents  96,429  17,098 

     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS      

Cash on hand and demand deposits  96,429  17,098 

Cash and cash equivalents  96,429  17,098 

Cash Flow Statement | Half-year Report 2021 

Cash Flow

Statement
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DKK’000 

 

Share 

capital 

 Reserve for 

development 

costs  

  

Retained 

earnings  

 

Total 

          

CHANGES IN EQUITY          

Equity 1 January 2020  222  0   -11,526  -11,304 

Cash capital increase  22  0   8,977  8,999 

Exchange rate adjustments  0  0   0  0 

Transferred to reserves   0  8,056   -8,056  0 

Profit or loss for the year brought forward  0  0   -1,163  -1,163 

Equity 1 January 2021  244  8,056   -11,768  -3,468 

Profit or loss for the year brought forward  0  0   -6,732  -6,732 

Transferred to reserves  0  9,771   -9,771  0 

Exchange adjustments  0  0   -1,070  -1,070 

Issue of share capital  294  0   79,124  79,418 

Costs related to Initial Public Offering (IPO)  0  0   -7,681  -7,681 

Bonus related to Initial Public Offering (IPO)  0  0   -3,854  -3,854 

Warrant Cash settlements  0  0   566  566 

Share-based payments  0  0   0  0 

Equity 30 June 2021   538  17,827   38,814  57,179 

Statement of Changes in Equity | Half-year Report 2021 

Statement of Changes 

in Equity
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DKK’000  H1 2021  H1 2020 

     

Subscription revenue (MRR accumulated)  54,903  30,323 

Other revenue  383  597 

Gross revenue  55,286  30,920 

Discounts  120  449 

Exchange rate  1,530  951 

Net revenue  53,636  29,520 

     

     

Notes | Half-year Report 2021 

Notes

Note 1 – Net revenue

 

DKK’000  H1 2021  H1 2020 

     

Operating profit/loss  -10,495  220 

Other external costs  13,356  2,182 

Post IPO cash settlement  7,798  0 

IPO due diligence costs  5,558  0 

Severance costs  0  2,182 

Depreciations and amortisations  822  274 

EBITDA before other external costs  3,683  2,676 

     

     

     

Note 2 – EBITDA reconciliation to operating loss/profit

OrderYOYO A/S | CVR: 36704608 18

 

DKK’000  H1 2021  H1 2020 

     

Interest costs  1,122  911 

Exchange differences  -1,945  1,654 

Net financials  -823  2,565 

     

     

     

Note 3 – Net financials
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certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i 
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Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet 
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jret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: 
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 RXuE/xopGiTaeIitRkpx1wxFDuBpM9qbxBBRPnW9v2E=


 
WGf7Lx/T9DRJjKv7TX58XXSLJ4b7wmVsLacEhA+Jc2P3Z6FSVTqR0YrrCy2c4TQLYPFak89DmVsZ
SiSzC2fI8aFf5udXV45KFRwDX8/mTFCu0J989fLlQlKFKeunRPsa7rY+uMNdKZoe4QZDbrNhUvPO
7Qhp2I4BDhyd9eipWkJtREvwcPVzDHq3rYFrnEUNzHBOQrF3Wi9yZi5A9gW8traciw37Q+b7ri2p
39kp8eg4ewe6b4MThu7jUZq7dGM5tuSnJ5fAOODEdqWefVwhXI65IuI/gMhdPy48d+UDWPpAv/P/
Lo4BXIh9vJQjmZqKqHW4C8D58Z5ukAJj8pPHjw==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKE1hY2ludG9zaDsgSW50ZWwgTWFjIE9TIFggMTBfMTVfNykgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNjA1LjEuMTUgKEtIVE1MLCBsaWtlIEdlY2tvKSBWZXJzaW9uLzE0LjEuMiBTYWZhcmkvNjA1LjEuMTU=
  signingRequestId MTAyMjM1MTg=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiSzJHTDgtVzE0NDUtRVU3S00tQlk0VEItWUZWNlgtWlFQQjUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxNjFhMjc0OWEzNTIwOTlhYTA0NDgzYTdmNTQ1MDE5NTYwNzQ2Zjg5ZGU2NTBkNzA3NjE3MDQ2MjE4MTlmMTM4IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge S0YxNVotR0s3QTAtT0tJSkotVldPRU0tSVhRWTEtTTZRUTI=
  TimeStamp MjAyMS0wOC0yNCAxNDoyNToxNyswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 ZHg0RMOxCa5uiv7d8uskmuh7/iveWsfh9lN/Ppo4Vyo=


 
AyWEjz2aUPO42fplOFHALtQDpgqnJv4ssRS6n5bZL/ZVrD228pB+pNTaG3bCNrQJrxW3AWogOHeR
NlsLQOA2Z9bnvvyG0b78hQ1dSSN2es+Y6Ir/CTEOmKhYWNIuu5GWxJ9Om+Icw8wggLjV5+YMjU7O
9gbWxcMn+x9B0JzI876vMk1ai3NwqpqG0IPdupqJxDogTfdkfXhds2Rmvfm+RoTGVuAgIQWMmLAx
4NEFAGEZgcZDqzvIH4vQGCH4Folpzt0Owl/btKuAOxm/m8XdZFmjtp4VThc4Bs6O+3A9ULnXc56i
iDEr0mu1NFeurCg7vJwlzS82d59f4tK9uOh0TQ==

 
 
 =


 
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKE1hY2ludG9zaDsgSW50ZWwgTWFjIE9TIFggMTBfMTFfNikgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNjA1LjEuMTUgKEtIVE1MLCBsaWtlIEdlY2tvKSBWZXJzaW9uLzExLjEuMiBTYWZhcmkvNjA1LjEuMTU=
  signingRequestId MTAyMjM0NTk=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiSzJHTDgtVzE0NDUtRVU3S00tQlk0VEItWUZWNlgtWlFQQjUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxNjFhMjc0OWEzNTIwOTlhYTA0NDgzYTdmNTQ1MDE5NTYwNzQ2Zjg5ZGU2NTBkNzA3NjE3MDQ2MjE4MTlmMTM4IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge RTJLTEMtMFFRWTItMjIwMFgtWlhBMUEtVkNZSkMtS1pFTUM=
  TimeStamp MjAyMS0wOC0yNCAxNDoyNjoyNCswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 XLA7Z+ic1MzV2smRmTFRjgYJhldmix6czv6MmZGlpIM=


 
K8Ahzi2oS2qj/r0Q3wSaBjLIO1b69Z+KE8wJwgvspiI2of7GiF/FjuvrnOd7k0jmTzSRyyK5bUYd
l8TPAD2TK46Z50Q0EiZSrdMt0MCyC8rSiZ/Cz1oZVCl9/2Iqki0DD3W1EgMZRzUcBQRVvgTT4uqL
25DkIoZhYE65mGOxK7n9Nm/lBpzaZyr3UnW9Z1s/+6cWSHgu2zF9wsT6mTnY9NvNUoRdeDK5WobO
v3fIJ0dhANyEvcFtGUSyujpbheCAP7JWoGJWJ5W8W4RTSeLmdHCpNtrZt2ykESEaTplQ9P/MNscQ
x5FuO73smlA8RbHJyfiaRn7piTo96yNXuDpdAw==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV2luNjQ7IHg2NCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzkyLjAuNDUxNS4xNTkgU2FmYXJpLzUzNy4zNg==
  signingRequestId MTAyMjM0NzU=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiSzJHTDgtVzE0NDUtRVU3S00tQlk0VEItWUZWNlgtWlFQQjUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxNjFhMjc0OWEzNTIwOTlhYTA0NDgzYTdmNTQ1MDE5NTYwNzQ2Zjg5ZGU2NTBkNzA3NjE3MDQ2MjE4MTlmMTM4IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge M0lBWEwtNlZVSUctWjZVUDEtS0dRU1gtN05BQkUtTTdZNUY=
  TimeStamp MjAyMS0wOC0yNCAxNDozMToxMCswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 1

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 mCG8tv9Ns7dmzbJ5QQ0tOhprZdggk7O7Kirk+BY6LWM=


 
JF1R9Ld572fL1Tor2V53WIdGw5gmmnATXM8DFFGbP+uyORV0EczTeuUaI8LECH/BYSxsQPKrHPvM
ujYipiB2gZflXyjogeehjhdUFToTa++YIALwLW1eLz+Ky5eIyDctnkCX//8wnU3QGKMM+qKIi4FV
f6u82T1nQQ4Bkfjz35k/HL1xfKDdu+kbWNKNqiLtsdJgNjrGSnpCZFAyhjY7YoRRIytsyM7EHEWP
pWR8ixSwJawtYy8+r4PSoaTezr64yx1cg+FARVn7oRgP4WSYPZnilrpO+y91IU4cA9C97OB6vtJ8
koT/Tg+4ZGtSZ7DrKtXdGpOh2NR9CJlhJpZEFQ==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV2luNjQ7IHg2NCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzkyLjAuNDUxNS4xMzEgU2FmYXJpLzUzNy4zNiBFZGcvOTIuMC45MDIuNzM=
  signingRequestId MTAyMjM0OTI=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiSzJHTDgtVzE0NDUtRVU3S00tQlk0VEItWUZWNlgtWlFQQjUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxNjFhMjc0OWEzNTIwOTlhYTA0NDgzYTdmNTQ1MDE5NTYwNzQ2Zjg5ZGU2NTBkNzA3NjE3MDQ2MjE4MTlmMTM4IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge WU9PS0EtUUYxNVktWlBVWDAtN1hNVjYtUVpNRTMtT1FKUTc=
  TimeStamp MjAyMS0wOC0yNCAxNDozNDoxNSswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 1

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 X6oEjSHSNzgWQTfvibLkfgcASZ0/i5+Lj92zFzeXV14=


 
E4lfsydHcY1zEyfjL4J7IsYpwcfK2XG6H86WHa/7Efhzbd1XtNgHU6YsCaL9Fx0fMNpzKO/5UHH8
IqMsUt5VuUCIZ+ihNahYLkosdCLOxRhiJ2lJ0stmxRRL0HxoX+njahsLV+FHa31r+xLCMJSSE15x
AV3rK8jyp3UnKTyWNsIUX+pJEbKUiYVjs0Jm0LN/2dahWZSPS6qo/5bKs4UhGiXPrsgi9ygtuLW9
ybCCN0GbWiWJ468be2Cd6fhWgqM/23eSpJ+XZv4j8SpX9uvj/0UxhYbB0mpQe5S/Cae5oIk7bcog
JSX6z5Ht/3vbMguiQg//Acx546olFZ4MStTnug==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKGlQaG9uZTsgQ1BVIGlQaG9uZSBPUyAxNF83XzEgbGlrZSBNYWMgT1MgWCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNjA1LjEuMTUgKEtIVE1MLCBsaWtlIEdlY2tvKSBWZXJzaW9uLzE0LjEuMiBNb2JpbGUvMTVFMTQ4IFNhZmFyaS82MDQuMQ==
  signingRequestId MTAyMjM0NjY=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiSzJHTDgtVzE0NDUtRVU3S00tQlk0VEItWUZWNlgtWlFQQjUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxNjFhMjc0OWEzNTIwOTlhYTA0NDgzYTdmNTQ1MDE5NTYwNzQ2Zjg5ZGU2NTBkNzA3NjE3MDQ2MjE4MTlmMTM4IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge S1ZPQ0QtNUU2VzUtOEZENEEtRldUMU4tTTM4SUUtWVcwWDM=
  TimeStamp MjAyMS0wOC0yNCAxNDozNDo0MyswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 pRdzEu+iJ3UiP2QymvFh35MTjtO5T8zpdEOwzMKM628=


 
LpzXr2k9MHDjgf4Q/q18C4In10Bne0nCqnK7xGW+Uw/YDhkfgaegKbxtzwNvDOjAay6vjZH70tfR
fhEXMDzluPFdsptRRYAUe0rCL5Dvx7YTCHggzb3S/JtoTULlPsTMW+kM2YZMb6rNAT+Wk3Bzudcx
ckAQhlCBmMrY3hdX9Xfiz2Z5we/eVapw4pbWL91LYCIwNROx6bMnz7PXwWSTpgUIIJY9ZV1Dr2kL
hlCrYXOdLfLmlKdL5LKfsrt7Jh28A2swb67mLb6xIrtBcNV874pp5rTKH7+BEXT8c6s6IEQxCIaJ
5Nu40xvxLjpl7wzNmcfiiqxrpiWYYiI9CTBXuQ==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKE1hY2ludG9zaDsgSW50ZWwgTWFjIE9TIFggMTBfMTVfNykgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzkyLjAuNDUxNS4xNTkgU2FmYXJpLzUzNy4zNg==
  signingRequestId MTAyMjM0Njk=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiSzJHTDgtVzE0NDUtRVU3S00tQlk0VEItWUZWNlgtWlFQQjUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxNjFhMjc0OWEzNTIwOTlhYTA0NDgzYTdmNTQ1MDE5NTYwNzQ2Zjg5ZGU2NTBkNzA3NjE3MDQ2MjE4MTlmMTM4IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge QVFESUQtMzZHMUUtVko3RUgtNFpJS0stVElRRTUtVUNTRkM=
  TimeStamp MjAyMS0wOC0yNCAxNjowMjo0NSswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 FkGT/8cXKzzmWMQQiTk7ceW0N0FFV2kGbzUIiy4yODQ=


 
RhPnD+0qfjaZ2omiIui+0UxYl85fPdb39anfXoDqKFWM+f7LoumMElr4b7oWIzdgaz2sL5Goo82Z
zIMjnkTT+jVNNSEVOVl14hNhgErf69igJQafxDGb8wIKStx85L67x0gRbw+RTgnKCsKM8Yj0FmdN
24icdd2SXeScSpchtaXsoClrDh93Jk7LrSWMbX5zS4S2DjSN5IEq1TjzuAU7L4ulfzPADeqAilcJ
mGzAbUozmnlulbNlRQ0/pGE5laevLlGe4w8gJESK+b57DmnyNI66hHW8+aElu/Ds82F7Uqc+FpUN
V3BUI3oYk+l4EPoAJI40hu6tOEJrcFhIEkwiOA==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKGlQaG9uZTsgQ1BVIGlQaG9uZSBPUyAxNF83XzEgbGlrZSBNYWMgT1MgWCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNjA1LjEuMTUgKEtIVE1MLCBsaWtlIEdlY2tvKSBWZXJzaW9uLzE0LjEuMiBNb2JpbGUvMTVFMTQ4IFNhZmFyaS82MDQuMQ==
  signingRequestId MTAyMjM1MDM=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiSzJHTDgtVzE0NDUtRVU3S00tQlk0VEItWUZWNlgtWlFQQjUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxNjFhMjc0OWEzNTIwOTlhYTA0NDgzYTdmNTQ1MDE5NTYwNzQ2Zjg5ZGU2NTBkNzA3NjE3MDQ2MjE4MTlmMTM4IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge MEYyR00tMFlYMEstVTJFRTctNFg1T0ctQUJITTMtVDZPUUQ=
  TimeStamp MjAyMS0wOC0yNCAxNjowNzoxNiswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 51ofC7IBzcI2yUqmdNODIdy0SgyS5OWz5ezyb7jVZUk=


 
cWmgU4QHyHabHzqpUQ1VLhRdMaYtjoq0IBxnCJt9D0BQJhlimVcsS0GjgYQU6LDsW361SEHUxlBx
4TGTy2bU48A6hCteo6wZ0967SJVeJvBDnM05EQWU8eO67fkMe+GphV8IrzyyFHTEsRjbv9XnIulh
m91J/M2eMO9eSKow1L1C2+mhrHWmtX7PGrWAKqfUU9/x35Vj6+IlkQyRQfTI+UQA+4I11dd+qQ/k
cw+w0PrfD7y/q4jqMAA8nazeFzA/M5Y9Vlzyx5lFr8mqKyEM56Pit+dfaGe9JP1P1irKSDqFQBhs
wdsHbpMP1Ka5gdRpYDcr4SWYV3RJIkfvBy5WZQ==

 
 
 =


 
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV2luNjQ7IHg2NCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzg4LjAuNDMyNC4xNTAgU2FmYXJpLzUzNy4zNg==
  signingRequestId MTAyMjM0NjQ=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiSzJHTDgtVzE0NDUtRVU3S00tQlk0VEItWUZWNlgtWlFQQjUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxNjFhMjc0OWEzNTIwOTlhYTA0NDgzYTdmNTQ1MDE5NTYwNzQ2Zjg5ZGU2NTBkNzA3NjE3MDQ2MjE4MTlmMTM4IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge NUY0VVgtT1oxRVMtSDQ3M0stSUZITzctTlFBRVMtRVRKQjc=
  TimeStamp MjAyMS0wOC0yNCAxNjo0ODoxNiswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2
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